ORDINANCE No. 184872

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to provide outpatient treatment and supportive housing to chronic offenders identified by the Services Coordination Team (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The chronic recurrence of crime diminishes neighborhood livability and negatively impacts the community's perception of safety.
- 2. There is a causal relationship between substance abuse and the commission of crime.
- 3. If housing and treatment programs were more available for those offenders with the greatest need for and potential to benefit from treatment, a decrease in related crimes could be anticipated.
- 4. It is most cost effective to purchase residential treatment beds with non-profit organizations through an arrangement with Multnomah County; since these contracts and mechanisms for monitoring services already exists.
- 5. Multnomah County manages a contract with Volunteers of America to provide these housing and treatment services.
- 6. The City agrees to pay through Multnomah County an amount not to exceed \$801,000 with payment breakdown as follows:
 - a. Outpatient treatment for up to 30 individuals identified by a member of the Services Coordination Team.
 - b. Supportive housing with treatment for up to 12 individuals identified by a member of the Services Coordination Team.
 - c. One-half FTE Multnomah County Deputy District Attorney responsible for issuing and prosecuting drug offenses and related cases of those individuals who meet the chronic offender criteria.
- 7. The term is effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.
- 8. The cost of this agreement is in an amount not to exceed \$801,000 to come from a one-time appropriation in the Police Bureau's FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive the City and the County of the mutual benefits of the agreement. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: SEP 21 2011

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Jenelee Meister Date Prepared: July 14, 2011 LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

By Canal Service Serv

Deputy

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

184872

Title

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to provide outpatient treatment and supportive housing to chronic offenders identified by the Services Coordination Team (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE	FILED			8	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	ay hel	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland				
Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Ву:	Deputy				
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Michael Reese Prepared by: Jenelee Meister Date Prepared: August 23, 2011 Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	ACTION TAKEN:					
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date September 2011 City Attorney Approval		8			* 	

AGENDA			
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
CONSENT 🖂			
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:				
8 X		YEAS	NAYS		
1. Fritz	1. Fritz				
2. Fish	2. Fish	~	¥		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	£		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard				
Adams	Adams	V			